



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOSEPH H. CORNETTE,

§

Petitioner Below,
Appellant,

§ No. 505, 2024

v.

§

Court Below – Superior Court
of the State of Delaware

STATE OF DELAWARE,

§

C.A. No. 23X-00807

Appellee.

§

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**SAUL EWING LLP**

Richard A. Forsten (#2543)

Michelle C. Streifthau-Livizos (#6584)

1201 Market Street, Suite 2300

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 421-6800

richard.forsten@saul.com

michelle.streifthau-livizos@saul.com

Dated: July 31, 2025

Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT EXPUNGEMENT WAS NOT AVAILABLE UNDER THESE FACTS	5
A. Question Presented: Whether the Superior Court correctly found that expungement was not available to Appellant because not all of the convictions in the “case” (as defined in the statute) were pardoned or otherwise subject to being expunged.	5
B. Standard and Scope of Review.	5
C. Merits of the Argument.....	6
1. The statutory language does not support piece-meal expungement.....	6
2. The “notwithstanding” language of §4375 does not alter the definition of "expungement.".....	9
3. “Absurd” results do not occur if the statute is interpreted to require all charges in a case be expunged – in fact, the opposite is true, it would be “absurd” to allow expungement of a single charge to result in the destruction of the records relating to all charges in the same case.	11
4. The State Bureau of Identification’s letter does not entitle Cornette to his requested expungement.....	13
5. The legislative history cited by Cornette and DOJ is not applicable here, where there is a DUI conviction – and, in fact, the history supports the Superior Court’s decision.....	14
6. The language of §4374(f) does not change the analysis.	15

7. Neither Cornette nor DOJ point to any cases where a partial expungement has ever been granted.	17
8. The General Assembly can further amend the expungement laws if it believes that expungement should occur in situations where less than all charges in a case are pardoned.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
STATE CASES	
<i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> , 492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985).....	5
<i>Cornette v. State</i> , Del.Super., C.A.No. 23X-00807, Jurden, J. (June 11, 2024)	1
<i>Cornette v. State</i> , Del.Super., C.A.No. 23X-00807, Jurden, J. (Nov. 14, 2024).....	1
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 116 A.3d 883 (Del. 2015).....	5
<i>Walt v. State</i> , 727 A.2d 836 (Del. 1999).....	15
<i>Wiggins v. State</i> , 227 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2020)	5
STATE STATUTES	
11 Del.C. § 612.....	4
11 Del.C. § 4201(c)	8
11 Del.C. § 4372(c)(1).....	6
11 Del.C. § 4372(c)(4).....	6
11 Del.C. § 4372(f)(2)	8
11 Del.C. § 4372(h)	14
11 Del.C. §§ 4373	7
11 Del.C. § 4373(a)	13
11 Del.C. §§ 4373(a)(1).....	7
11 Del.C. §§ 4373(a)(2).....	7
11 Del.C. § 4373(a)(2)b-c.....	8

11 Del.C. § 4374.....	7, 16
11 Del.C. § 4374(a)	16
11 Del.C. § 4374(a)(1).....	7
11 Del.C. § 4374(a)(2).....	7
11 Del.C. § 4374(a)(4).....	7
11 Del.C. § 4374(b)	8
11 Del.C. § 4374((b)(1)	8
11 Del.C. § 4374(i)(1)	8
11 Del.C. § 4375.....	7, 8, 9
11 Del.C. § 4375(a)	9, 10
21 Del.C. § 4177.....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Delaware State Sen. Sub. No. 1 to Sen. Bill No. 37 (available at https://www.legis.delaware.gov/billdetail/47355)	14
